

WARNING AND CAUTION NOTICE TO THE STUDENT COMMUNITY

SUBJECT: ALERT ON FRAUDULENT ADMISSIONS AND FAKE FEE RECEIPTS

It has come to our attention that certain individuals and groups are falsely representing themselves as staff, consultants, or authorized agents of Shobhit Deemed University, Meerut. These culprits are engaged in unauthorized admission activities in Bihar and other states, misleading students and their families under the guise of offering legitimate admissions to our esteemed institution.

Key Points of Caution:

- 1. **Unauthorized Admissions:** These impostors are conducting admissions outside the official channels of Shobhit Deemed University, falsely assuring seats and academic positions to unsuspecting students.
- 2. **Fake Fee Receipts:** After collecting money in cash from students and their families, these fraudulent entities are providing fake fee receipts, creating a false sense of security and legitimacy.
- 3. **No External Agents:** Shobhit Deemed University, Meerut, does not engage or authorize any external agents, consultancies, or individuals for conducting admissions. Our admissions process is transparent and strictly adheres to the official guidelines and criteria set forth by the University.
- 4. **Official Communication Channels:** All official communications regarding admissions are conducted through Shobhit Deemed University's verified channels. We urge all prospective students and their guardians to rely solely on information provided through our official website, official email addresses, and direct communication from the University's admission office.

Immediate Actions Advised:

- Verify Information: Before proceeding with any admission-related activities, please verify all information through Shobhit Deemed University's official website or directly contact our admission office.
- 2. **Report Suspicious Activities:** If you encounter or have fallen victim to such fraudulent schemes, we urge you to report the incident to the local authorities and the University's admission office immediately. Your prompt action can prevent further deceit and loss.
- 3. **Consult Official Sources:** For all admissions-related queries and clarifications, please refer to our official website or contact our admissions office directly. Do not rely on unsolicited communications or advertisements.

Important:

- University's Non-Responsibility for Unofficial Transactions: Shobhit Deemed University, Meerut,
 will not be responsible for any financial transactions or fake admissions conducted through
 unofficial channels. Students and their families are advised to exercise caution and ensure all
 dealings are conducted through the official channels specified by the University.
- 2. **Legal Action against Fraudulent Activities:** The University will initiate legal action against all reported cases of fraudulent activities related to admissions.

Contact Information:

- Official Website: <u>www.shobhituniversity.ac.in</u>
- Admission Office Contact: University Outreach Cell, Shobhit Deemed University, NH 58, Meerut 250110, Delhi NCR, +91 7617505016
- Email for Clarifications: outreach@shobhituniversity.ac.in

Shobhit Deemed University, Meerut, stands firm in its commitment to maintaining the integrity and transparency of our admissions process. We are dedicated to providing a safe, equitable, and honest academic environment for all our students and their families.

We thank you for your attention to this matter and urge you to remain vigilant against such fraudulent activities.

Sincerely,

-sd/-

(Director, University Outreach Cell) Shobhit Deemed University, Meerut

SHOBHIT INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY

(NAAC 'A' Grade Accredited Deemed-to-be University)
NH-58, Meerut 250110, Delhi NCR